\ HOBA RT] CATALOG OF

REPLACEMENT PARTS

STACKING SLICER

MODELS 3100
3100C (WITH CONVEYOR)

ML-104493-3100
ML-104494-3100C

This manual replaces and should be
used instead of Form 18503 (9-93)

ML-104122-3100
ML-104123-3100C

Prior ML's covered in this manual

A product of HOBART CORPORATION 701 RIDGE AVENUE TROY, OHIO 45374-0001

FORM 19305 Rev. A (1-98)



STACKING SLICER

Table of Contents

Description Page
Stacking Slicer ASSEMDBIY ..o 3
Keyboard ASSEMDIY .......ccciiiiiiiiie ittt esirve e e e 4
Transport ASSEMDIY ...t e s 6
MISCEIIANEOUS ....ocoiiiiiiiii it seaere e s sbies e s 8
Motor Housing AsSembly ..o 10
Depositor Housing ASSEmMDIY .......cccccceviiiiriienri s 12
Carriage ASSEMDIY ......ooociiirii e e 14
Feed UNIt ..ottt e e e s 15
Meat Grip Arm Unit ...t 16
Gage Plate ASSEmMDIY ......ooiiiiiiii e 18
Upper Base ASSEMDIY ......coooviiiiiiiiie it eeseteeece e e cre e 20
Carriage SUPPOIT AT .......viiiieccci et rer et e e s sebe s sveeensreenas 22
Lower Base Assembly (UPPEer) ..occvveeieeiiieeciee et sren e 24
Tray Motor ASSEMDIY ......oiviiiiiiieieiie et 26
Carriage MOTOT ... ..ui i e st e ree e s oo naee 27
Lower Base Assembly (BOHOM) .......cccocviiiiiiiiiiicii e 28
ConVeYyor ASSEMDIY .......oiiiiiiiiie et 30
Sharpener ASSEMDIY .......oooiiiiiiiieiciiee et e e e arereee e 32

© HOBART CORPORATION, 1993 -2-



STACKING SLICER

SEE PAGE 5

SEE PAGE 16

SEE PAGE 18

1-2
SEE PAGE 9
SEE PAGE 9
PL-51696
SEE PAGE 13
UPPER BASE LAYOUT
ILLUS. PART
PL-51696  NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
1 731198 Rail - Long (ML-104122 & ML-T04123) ....covuiiuieecverieemeveeeeeeeeeseee s eseseesees s enosee s reseneemeneee 1
2 439735 Rail - Long (ML-104493 & ML-104494) ......ouvvieeerieeeereirereeeeceeestre st eese e eeeesn e eeeneseassesssnessses 1
3 731161 SAI - DIVE SRAFL ...oiieiiie ettt et e et e s et s e ser e st rt s e e astaessaeateeasaens 1




KEYBOARD




STACKING SLICER

KEYBOARD
ILLUS. PART
PL-50836 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
1 731134 HOUSING = UPPET .ottt U SO PPTOTURPON
2 731131 Keyboard Assy. (Incls.items 1 & 3 thru 7, 9 thru 12 & 16)
3 731132 Board - Keyboard ...
4 731133 BOAIA - DIV oottt et sttt e s be e s e e et e era e s eate e she e see st e eanaeereenenes
5 731135 PIEEE = BASE ...ecerieeieie ettt et ettt et e b e aea et e e s s et e e e aneesaase e s s s et e e enataeeanaaaeenenen
6 731139 Buzzer Assy. (Inctudes COMNECIOT) ........ooiiiiiiiieie et ettt 1
7 SC-120-83 Mach. Screw M4 x 6mm Flat Ha. ...ttt e 4
8 731140 Cable (20 PiN) .ccoerieirereecenieeir e srenec e v 1
9 SC-122-33 Mach. Screw M2.5 x 0.45 x 5mm Cheese Hd., Slotted ..
10 731214 SPACET HEX .ot ete e e r e snre e ae e
11 SC-122-34 Mach. Screw M2.5 x 0.45 x 8mm Cheese Hd., Slotted ..o
12 SC-122-33 Mach. Screw M2.5 x 0.45 x 5mm Cheese Hd., SIoHEd .......coovviiiiiiieicree e ee e
13 731141 Overlay (3100 & 3100CHU.S.) coieeiierecereeereeneeen,
14 731143 Overlay (3100 & 3100C)H{CANAGA) .........ueeuieiieeiriiee et ettt s aeaa e st sre e eresaeasaseae s
15 731145 Overlay (3100 & 3T00C)(SPANISN) ....ocureerriireerierecrereteeicrc e e ere s st saesa e et e e 1
16 731138 SHUA - TRIEAAE ...ttt ettt e e sat s e et sree s aesaebe s e neaenasesnes 1




STACKING SLICER

= 5(
J= %:\»w\:/—k

(.r
[d ((

{ (
—

=

I's [ I'd

g i { 1.
4 Y
— ((

=
1\ =

i 7l
QT

ED

N \\%\\\%
-
e

NN /
:'\'-':ul"
=L

! !l:\\"':ul"',
D ’

TRANSPORT ASSEMBLY




STACKING SLICER

TRANSPORT ASSEMBLY
ILLUS. PART
PL-51697 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
1 731152 Guide Assy.(Incls. Clamps, Top, Center & Bottom Guide & Set SCrews) ........cccovvcerrvivnrneccnnnee 1
2 439183 Spring - Torsion 1
3 731150 Spacer - Upper 1
4 731124 Idler Shaft AsSY.(INCIS.HEM 7) .ottt ettt e st s 1
5 731123 Drive Shaft Assy.(Incls.item 10) ..... e
6 731148 Tension Roller Assy.(Incls.item 10) .1
7 BB-21-28 Ball Bearing - Fag 626 .... .2
8 731151 Spacer - Tension Roller. |
9 731149 Spacer - Lower ........ccccce...... 1
10 BB-21-30 Ball Bearing - BONIUNG 6300 .........ccciiiiiiiiiiiiceere it s st e eene s st 2
11 731120 Chain = PIAIN c.e.ecieeciiie ettt s st s bt et s e bt n s ab s 1
12 731122 Stud - Spring....c...c...... .. 8
13 731121 SPHNG = COMPIESSION ...cuvirueiiiaiiceerce e e et asti et et e e e eereeseaseseereenesseseneasmeeaneaseraeetsonseneeanes 8
14 731158 [AIET WHRIEEI ASSY. .ottt sttt sb e st s e s sre e e e nesmnaanenesnneaeenras 8
15 731119 Chain - Spiked ......cccoveviiiccirniiiie .7
16 731118 Transport Assy.(Incls.items 2 thru 17) .. 1
17 439184 Bracket = DEPOSIION .....coicuiiiiiiiit ettt e sr st e e e s st st am e eaeansea e e s e e e 1




STACKING SLICER

0
5
PL-51698

MISCELLANEOUS




STACKING SLICER

MISCELLANEOUS
ILLUS. PART
PL-51698 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
1 439185 KNOD ABSY. ettt e s e e et e et et es s n e aa e s e e seenenn 2
2 731117 ROUN PIAEI ASSY. ...eieiieeeiereiee ettt ettt st e me e et st s e st en e ae e e ereeseames 1
3 731116 Rectangular Platter Assy. e 1
4 731034 O e e e et e 1
5 731206 DiSPENSEr - PAPEI S -eeeeeeeeeieie ettt eme e ereeeee 1
6 439187 Depositor - Sandwich Finger Assy.(Short) ..
7 439186 Finger Assy.(Long)




STACKING SLICER

MOTOR HOUSING ASSEMBLY

—10—



STACKING SLICER

MOTOR HOUSING ASSEMBLY
ILLUS. PART
PL-50888 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
1 731215 COlECIOT = SCIAP ...ttt st bbb s e b esaar et ab e s e saas 1
2 731093 KNIE e 1
3 SC-122-10 Cap Screw M6 x 1.0 x 8mm Soc. Hd. SST ..... 4
4 731091 Knife CoOVer ASSY. ...covivveiecennerireirececnrnnnnnee 1
5 731095 Support - Transport ........cccceervevcerenne e 1
6 731088 Knife Shaft Assy. (INCIS.HHEMS 7 & 8) .c..eiiiiiii et rccccenrienrrenessaneseree e eiasasere s asesae s e sessn oo 1
7 731090 GIBAT = WOITTI ..ttt ettt ettt et s st at etk e e e r e ar e e n e s e n et e eesereasbiobenassaeeeaesteaeesassisene 1
8 731089 Absorber - Shock.... ... B
9 731087 KOIfE MO ASSY. .ottt r s s s b b r st et e 1
10 731092 Knife CoVEr KNOD ASSY. oottt es e sm e ess s s ni s 1

-11 -



STACKING SLICER

DEPOSITOR HOUSING ASSEMBLY

—12—



STACKING SLICER

ILLUS.
PL-51699

OONOOOOA~WN—=

NN N NN = et 4l 3 ek cd a1
PWON—~~QCOO~NOOTIRARWON—~O

PART
NO.

731016
731022
731025
731021
731018
731020
731024
731188
439315
731015
RR-11-85
731067
SC-122-8
731024
731066
731014
731023
731019
731068
731069
439731
439732
PG-11-28
731013

DEPOSITOR HOUSING ASSEMBLY

NAME OF PART AMT.

BUIMPET ASSY. .ottt ettt et er ittt e s e e bt e e e e s e e sts st e e et e e e anee i 1
Sensor - DEPOSIOr (2 SENY ....oviiiiii ettt s e e e

Hall Sensor Assy.(1 Hes, 2 Hes). .

SHUA = RACK ...ttt st a et ae s e e e n e s eseeseenreeanans

ROt - T TBY ettt ettt b e st et b e e e ant e s e e e re e snea e s

Pin - Rack ..c.oovveerriiriiee e .1
Spacer (For use with Standard Model}{3100) .........cccceavrveenernrnrenrecrnennns .1
Follower Latch Assy.(For use with Conveyor)(In Place of Spacer)(3100C) ... 1
Cover - Round Platter Drive ......c.ccvoriiiieiccientecver et .1
Pinion Shaft Assy.(Incls.item 11). .
Ring - Retaining DIN 472 .....c..ooiiiiiiiircr i st e 2
PUNBY = DIV .ottt e st s e et s e e st e st e s e e s st e smeeeaane s 1
Set Screw M4 x 0.7 x 4mm Hex Hdls. Flat Pt. . 1
B o= To] ] (O SO O U S OSSOSO 1
SPriNg = EXIENSION ...cocuiiiiiiriiiiiniii ettt e b e s 1
Switch - Round Platter . 1
Ring - Bumper ............ .3
Rack - TTAY oot 1
COMl = UP ettt 1
COil - DOWN eeeiieeriirverceceeneeee e 1
Actuator Shaft Assy.(INCIS.HEMS 22 & 23) ..ot 1
NUt - ACTUAIOT ShAft ......oiierieirier ettt st et emee s e te s e sneeeneneane 1

—13—



STACKING SLICER

SEE PAGE16

CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY
ILLUS. PART
PL-51700 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
1 438157 L2131 O OO U U O OO RTOTUP 1
2 438075 CAITIAZE ASSY. ..ceeirieirierietrtirter et earesats e arrasres e besba e aease st s eesn et et e s b et e s s e e s st ansneamcrssobaas b sasesenens 1
3 731096 Carriage Assy.(See Note 1 Below)
4 438072 RO = GUIAE .ottt ettt ettt e e et e s bt e eataa e e anneesanesatesesbeemeaaenes e e tn et aabeeateaan
5 731097 Rod - Guide (See Note 1 Below)

*Note 1 Prior to Serial Numbers.
Model 3100 BH 0100079.
Model 3100C BH 0100472.

—14-—



STACKING SLICER

14-15

PL-51695

20
FEED UNIT
ILLUS. PART
PL-51695 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 439213 Lo £ T oY= o - | OSSN 2
2 439215 Bumper .2
3 439212 BlOCK = ROHEE ...ttt et e st ebe e e b e s b e e be e et e st e naneeenneas 1
4 SC-122-64 Set Screw M6 x 10mMm HAIS., CUP Pl .ottt s ens 1
5 439206 Rack - Feed (Rear) ......cococeeneinvnincnne w1
6 439205 Rack - Feed (Front) ... w1
7 439210 Housing (Upper) ...ccccoeenece 1
8 439247 Bearing (Self-Lubricating) .. .. 6
9 439209 Gear - Cluteh ....cooeveecnieneee .2
10 439246 Bearing (Self-LUBMCAING) ..v.eververerieereiee v erecr e v esresceseases e e e saasessseasesenesesnesaeensessannes 3
11 439204 SHaft - PINION <ottt ettt b e s bbbttt eemasnas 1
12 439202 Housing - Latch ... w1
13 439203 SPACET oitiiie et ie ettt e et e e e etete e s ettt e e e beeiea—te e st btaeea bt taaaeeteabaneeaaabeseee e naraeeaateeeatinaeasabaesarrtaerats 1
14 439208 LATCN ABSY. 1ottt e e e s en et ee s 1
15 SC-121-14 Mach. Screw M4 x 20mm Flat Hd. . 2
16 439216 Biock - Support ..o, .2
17 SC-122-67 Cap Screw M5 x 21mm Socket Hd. ... 2
18 439211 Spring - Compression ..........cc.cue.... R
19 RR-11-97 Retaining Ring ............ .2
20 439214 SCIEW = SPECIA ...ttt et ree et ekt re e et e r et s e s te e b e s s abena 2
21 439207 MAGNET ASSY. ettt bbb e e 1
22 439201 Housing (Lower) e
23 438166 Diverter ROIIEr ASSY. ...c.ccciiiiiiiiciii e s 1
24 438167 Stud - DIverter ROIIEE ...ttt s e e e een e neneee 1
25 NS-47-91 Crown NUt M5 ..o .. 3
26 WS-30-50 Washer 5.3mm x 10mm x 1.0mm .. .3
27 439217 Stop-Feed ... 1
; 28 SC-122-67 Cap Screw M5 x 21mm Socket Hd. 2
g 29 SC-122-32 Mach. Screw M4 x 8mm Pan Hd. ................. 2
30 SC-121-12 Set Screw M5 x 12mm Soc. HAIs. CUP Pl. ..ot 1

—15-



STACKING SLICER

31-32-33

PL-51694

MEAT GRIP ARM UNIT

—16—



STACKING SLICER

MEAT GRIP ARM UNIT
JLLUS. PART
PL-51694 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 439225 WWASKET ..ottt ra e et e e et s e r s ea et e s at et e st ene et e e ene e et a e resenn 1

2 439222 HOUSING ~ UPPEI AT ...ttt sttt ces s e e se s b 1

3 439230 e 1

4 439238 LT T G 0111 (o o O OO OO OO S OP OO USSP PPORT 1

5 439226 SPACET ..ottt ettt st et e e e sae e s e st n it 1

6 439234 Spring - Flat Coil . 1

7 439227 Cover ..cooocieeneanne 1

8 439228 Washer .................. 1

9 731101 Grip - Meat (LOWEr) ..o w1
10 SC-122-13 Set Screw M6 x 1.0 x 16mm Hex Hdls. DOG Pt. ...t 1
11 439241 Shaft = GIIP AT ..ottt ettt re s b s et smeesr e mesenesen e saeaeas 1
12 SC-121-53 Mach. Screw MB x 10mMm Truss HA. ..c.ooeoiiiii et e 1
13 439262 Bushing 12 x 14 X 15 ..cccovivvvrcerrnennee 2
14 439237 KINOD ASSY. oottt et st st a e e 1
15 439229 SHUA = LOWET G eeeiiiiiiiiiee ettt st st srree et e e eb e e s e e e e e s it e ae st e e sabeaess e ae s saeenanannes 1
16 439231 PN e 1
17 439232 Spring - Compression ... 1
18 439236 Shaft - Release ............. 1
19 439221 Housing - Spring........... 1
20 731207 Spring - Compression .................... e 1
21 SC-122-32 Mach. Screw M4 x 8mm Pan Hd. ...ttt et 1
22 439235 LatCh = DOG ASSY. ...eeiiriniiiiie ittt et e s e e 1
23 439218 Bracket - Release Shaft ................ w1
24 SC-121-18 Mach. Screw M4 x 8mm Pan Hd. .........ocoiiiiiiciic ittt 1
25 439199 Knob .. 1
26 439239 Stop .eeeeeneee 1
27 439223 Cover - AMM .cccceeiirnreeeerennrreeenne .
28 SC-122-66 Mach. Screw M5 x 8mm Flat HO. ..ot 2
29 439219 BraCKet = LOCK ...ttt e e st e b st 2
30 SC-122-66 Mach. Screw M5 x 8mm Flat Hd. ......cooiiiiii e 4
31 731109 HANAIE = MEAL G .ueeriimeerieiiirccr et ee st cen e b e emn et ene e r b et e saee e e e e ernesarestnaes 1
32 SC-122-9 Cap Screw M5 x 0.8 x 45mm Socket Hex Hd. ..o, 1
33 731108 Washer - Spring ......c.coccivnecciinicineninan, 1
34 731181 Spring - Compression ... 1
35 439224 Lock - Bar .....ccocevvreeeene 1
36 439261 Bushing 10 x 12x 10. 2
37 439199 KNob ..coviriecereins 1
38 439240 Shaft = KNOD ...t e e 1
39 439233 GFOMITIEE ...ttt ettt et vt s bt e e fhe et a e s e et es e st s e e eassenere st stensennesaesrsssnanne 1
40 731217 Meat Grip Support Assy.(Incls.item 41) .. 1
41 731106 LT 0T Lo =T SO O OO OO PO OO PO POS OO POOOPRRNY 1
42 731100 Meat Grip - TOP (INCISHtEM 43) ....eeieeiieee ettt n et e enesceaaane et secnnennen 1
43 731209 KNOD - UPPET MEAE GIHIP .ecviiiiriirieiiie ettt ettt ar s ss et r bt na e nesaesranean 1

—17 -



SSSSSSSSSSSSSS

GAGE PLATE ASSEMBLY




STACKING SLICER

ILLUS.
PL-50891

[o)00¢) B SN/ N o E

PART
NO.

731111
731112
731110
731114
731115
731113

GAGE PLATE ASSEMBLY

NAME OF PART AMT.

Transmitter - Top

Transmitter - Bottom ...........ccccooveviieveenne 1
Gage Plate Assy. (Incls.items 1, 2, 4 & 6). w1
COVET = RECBIVET .. ceiee e eriee st s e et et e s sa e e s e esnea e sasmneaese s bbb enessaneeaenesesareeeomnraesreersaaneeens 1
GASKET e a e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et et e e et aete et e e et rae e e s ann e e e ne e eerseanen 1
ReCeIVEr (INCISIEBIM 5} ...oiiiieciet et et re e e st s b e e e s 1

—19-



STACKING SLICER

UPPER BASE ASSEMBLY

~20—



STACKING SLICER

UPPER BASE ASSEMBLY

ILLUS. PART
PL-51701 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
1 731074 SWItCh = REEA ASSY. oottt e s 1
2 731073 Rail - Slide
3 731075 SWILCH = SEAM ..ottt sttt ettt st sn e st e nae e e e e e e eaee e e enes 1
, 4 731177 Lamp - Start Switch (ML-104122 & ML-104123) .....c.ooiiiieieeieiee e seeneeeenes 1
5 438692 Lamp - Start Switch (ML-104493 & ML-104494)..... w1
6 438705 Diode (ML-104493 & ML-104494) .........ccocvnneenn. 1
7 731072 Cam - Index .......... W1
8 731082 Screw - Slide Rod..... .2
9 731078 Spring - Compression .. .2
10 731079 SUDPPOM = SPING oeeveriereecietieice ittt ettt st st e e eae s e ab e s ne s e s et eenesbem e cbanesissaasaans 1
11 439189 Interlock AsSY.(INCIS.HEM 12} ..ot e aras 1
12 731070 Cam - Tilt
13 731074 SWILCH = REEA ASSY. uvevriiiieeiieiiet et e srre e ettt sh s et seaenneeseesa s e e e emeeareesseasaeaneneesane 1
14 731077 BUITIDE <.ttt ettt et st e et et e e e s e ettt e bt e e s s e e seneesae e e et e eeeenaeaanens 2
15 731080 SUPPOM - SPIING .coveierirerciencre et eseeereeeene |
16 438693 Power Supply (1 Ph., 115 V.)(ML-104493 & ML104494) ..... 1
17 731083 Power Supply (1 Ph., 115 V.}(ML-104122 & ML-104123) ... 1
18 731081 RO - SIAE .eeveve ettt .1
19 TW-1-69 Terminal - Female Socket .. .5
20 TW-1-70 Terminal - Male PN ...cooiiriieer ettt e e et ne ceeeameneneo e e sresanans 5
21 TW-1-71 Terminal - SOcket HOUSING .....ocoiviiriiiiic ittt s sre e 1
22 TW-1-72 Terminal - Pin Housing ....... 1
23 731076 AT o TR o] o O U PU TSP SRR .1
24 731071 KNOD ASSY. c.eeeiecieiierieiee et et st et sre e bbb e e b et e nee s e enae 1
25 731203 Filter - SUPPIESSOT (1 FL) weocreeiiiriiee ettt et st en e e s e ren e cnnsnes e eanennenn 1

—-21 -



STACKING SLICER

CARRIAGE SUPPORT ARM

—-29_



STACKING SLICER

CARRIAGE SUPPORT ARM
ILLUS. PART
PL-52979 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
1 731205 *Roller Assy.(ML-104122 & ML-104123) c..coiiiieiiieieireie et rieeie st ese e eee e eee e enreesnenaes 1
2 439736 *Roller Assy.(ML-104493 & ML-104494) ... .1
3 439200 *Block - Roller (ML-104122 & 104123) ....cccccoccererriniieenenen. .1
4 NS-47-50 NUEHEX MB X 1.0 . 1
5 SC-121-83 Cap Screw M6 x 25mm Hex Hd. ....................... .1
6 731204 *Plastic Roller Assy.(ML-104122 & ML104123) ..... -1
7 439737 *Plastic Roller Assy.(ML-104493 & ML-104494) ...........oocoiiierirenieerecenecee et rensee e nee s eeeens 1
8 SC-122-73 Cap Screw M5 x 30mm S0C. Hd. ..ot 2
9 WS-30-64 Washer ....oeveveeeeeieeie e 2
10 477854 AIM - CarMAgE SUPPOMT .ottt s e rrr e et e te e sre e r e s e s e e eaessasemeesaeeentesansn 1
11 731103 Hanger - TIMING BEH ...c.ooii et e s 1
12 439199 KNob ...cooveriirinicenceenne .1
13 SC-122-65 Set Screw M5 x 16mm .1
14 439198 Shaft - Latch .. .1
15 439195 LEVET ittt e
16 SC-121-12 Set Screw M5 x 12mm Soc. Hdls. Cup Pt. 1
17 439197 LAECR ASSY. ciiiiiiiiiir et et r et ettt e ettt te s tae e s tabee et aeae e raane e nnr et ea ne e e nteteeeateseanssaeeaennne 1
18 439196 SPTING ASSY. ottt et et ie ettt ettt ee ettt et e ekt e ekt et eeeaaneabeeaabeeaab e e b bt e et e e ehee e saee st e e het e e eeanee s 1
19 439194 Interlock - Tab ...
20 WS-30-62 WWASHIET .ttt b e et sh et ettt e R e e ane s nn e e s
21 SC-120-44 Cap Screw M4 x 10mMmM SOC. H. ...cociiiiriii ittt et st e ae e r e sresaneennen e 2
22 SC-122-81 Cap Screw M5 x 20mm Soc. Hd ..................
23 439734 *Block - Roller (ML-104493 & ML-104494)

- 23—



STACKING SLICER

SEE PAGE 27

SEE PAGE 27

o
1
o
o
2
5>
-
m
=
L
)]
1)
<
L
n
<<
m
o
1
=
]
-l

—24—




STACKING SLICER

ILLUS.
PL-51703

O©CONOOO A WN =

NN NNNDNRN = o 4 2
NOORWONLODOONOOODWN—=O

PART
NO.

731208
731207
731085
FE-24-96
731084
731041
731042
SC-122-8
731044
731006
731037
731039
731046
438691
438690
439714
439714-2
731005
731008
731045
731009
731059
731047
731165
438688
439190
731038

LOWER BASE ASSEMBLY (UPPER)

NAME OF PART AMT.

Seal - Shaft................. ST OO TR SO U RO P OO PP OO U PRRUUTIUROUPPPOIRY 1
Spring - Compression . 1
Strain REHEf ASSY. ..c.oiiiiiieer ettt ettt st et ea e b en 1
NUL - SHAIN RBHES ..ottt e ree et ettt ettt v e srenaes 1
COrA - POWBT SUPPIY ..eeiiviiieieiii ittt et e ettt e bba sttt et e sae e e te e rabtasseassseess e mneesneesnneenbeenseaan 1
Pulley - TIMING BOIt.....cooiiiiiiitceieee ettt ere e oa et n et e e enes 1
Shaft - Carriage Way .........ccceevvveeierieeeeeieeniens e 1
Set Screw M4 x 0.7 x 4mm Hex Hdls. Flat Pt. ... 1
Puliey - 1dler.....cooovciiiiieievcceere e .5
Sensor - Program Start (4 Sen).... w1
Blt - THMING oeveitii ittt et st b s sb et e st e e et r e nene b e easiraene 1
ClP - THMING BEIE ...ttt sttt s san e 1
Switch - Carriage Travel .........c.cvevvvvevnnienienee e .2
Relay Assy.(Auto Shut-Off)(ML-104493 & ML-104494) ........cccoooieiimiinieeeeeesreeeeere e 1
Board - PC Relay (Auto Shut-Off)(ML-104493 & ML-104494) .......ccceccvevninriricnercrccrcrenvnrecens 1
Connector - 6 Pin (Male)(ML-104122 & ML-104123)........ccc..c.... 1
Connector - 6 Pin (Male)(ML-104493 & ML-104494) ... 1
Switch - Interfock ........ 1
PC Board - Carriage ... o1
Potentiometer - Brake..........cccccoeveecnneee. |
Transport Motor Assy . {INCIS.IEM 22) ....ccoieriiiiiriiiienccrr ettt nnes 1
Sensor - TraNSPOM (3 SBN) .ouveieviieiceieir ettt e s san e e s s e e see st s renenen s e e e eanseeeens

Switch - Automatic (Incls.item 24)(ML-104122 & ML-104123) ..

[T 1o T 1 (o] o OO U OSSOSO

Switch - Automatic (Incls.item 24)(ML-104493 & ML-104494)
Cover - Footswitch Plug
BeIt - THMING oottt st ettt e es e e e e e e e sase s s e e s e amae e e srbessesaseansesananseaaennseann

—_o5—



STACKING SLICER

BASE CASTING

~—5

\‘/

-,

6

TRAY MOTOR ASSEMBLY

ILLus. PART

PL-50889 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
1 731183 SENSOT = TTAY (5 SEN) crveteriinrierinteniecrie ettt et evee e et et s enr et csn et et s e anes e nes et sbae i abesesibeses 1
2 731010 Tray Motor Assy. (INCIS.EMS 1 & 8) .oueiiiiii ettt b e ne s e 1
3 BB-21-29 Bearing = Ball ...ttt et et e 1
4 RR-11-87 RiNG - REt@INING «...coviiiiiit ittt st et m s e 1
5 731062 SHAft - TIrAY DIIVE ..ooiiieieieiierie ettt et e st e e e eesee s s e sasessnessssesseesesseassaesereenesennesons 1
6 RR-11-87 RING - RETAINING c..ceiviiieiirete ettt st saa e et a s e st e s e smaeseaeeesresmneranenens 1
7 BB-21-29 Bearing = Ball ... et ettt e 1
8 731060 WHEEI = COUNLING ...ttt ettt et ettt s et et esa e s et aesnnenaes 1
9 731061 Worm Gear Assy. {Incls. Hub, Gear, Set Screw & ROl PinNS) ...cccocvvivvinerncneeirncneieiiiniineeniene 1

- 26—



STACKING SLICER

10

7
PL-51704
CARRIAGE MOTOR
ILLUS. PART
PL-51704 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
1 731050 LINK = MBSEET ..ottt sttt e b e st e sae s e 1
2 731049 L0 3T 1 o PO U U USSR URIUOON 1
3 731055 SPIOCKBE ... ittt ettt ettt ettt eete s e st e s b e e e b e e e s b et e st e e et e e ean et s ba e nb e e bt e s heeete e re e et e e neeeane 1
4 731162 Hub ASSY. .ovieiirieriee .1
5 RR-11-90 Retaining Ring (DIN 471) .... v 1
6 731222 ] 0111 o OO SO OO T TV RU PO TTRUPRRUOON 1
7 731164 L2 L] 11 O OO USSP SR UT ORI 2
8 731163 Shaft - Sprocket Hub . e 1
9 PS-5-16 Spirol Pin 4mm .....ocoeeveeeirrne e 2
10 731007 Motor - Carriage (INCIS.ItEM 11) et et 1
11 439191 SProCKBt ASSY. = TOT ...ttt et er e ee e e et s sae et e seeesmeesreeeneessiesaes sremes saesnnes 1

—27-—



STACKING SLICER

LOWER BASE ASSEMBLY (BOTTOM)

— 28—



STACKING SLICER

LOWER BASE ASSEMBLY (BOTTOM)

ILLUS. PART
PL-51705 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
1 731063 Pullgy - Tray Bolt ..ot st et s 1
2 731036 Board - PC Main (INCISt8M 4) .......ocoiiiiiioriicceeeiee e et a s ccerenas 1
3 731201-3 Eprom (Sandwich Program) ...t 1
4 731201-4 Eprom (Standard Program) ...t ettt st s 1
5 731056 Slida Assy.(Incls.items 6 & 31 SPACET & SCIEW) .....cccoovvvuirieciiniieercenieeretere s eteseenneseees e enens 1
6 731057 Guide - PlaSHC ....ccvviieiirccniien e e 1
7 438071 Counter Switch Harness (Incis.items 32, 36, 37 & 38) ..o e 1
8 731032 Counter Switch Harness (Incls.items 32 & 35)(See Note 1 Below) ..........cccevvecncineiincnncennee 1
9 731058 ROG SHAB ABSY. 1oviiiirriiiiiceiiiie et retie e s st et e et et e see e s s e essassesaese e anersaenaseesaraeestnasenransennesressns 1
10 731051 Rod - Threaded (incls. Nuts)
11 731052 Bearing 1 Rod End (L.H.)(INCIS. Spacer & SCrew) .........cccceverrienennieieneecsiineec st 1
12 731004 WHheel = COUNING c.iociiiii ettt sttt e e enese e ne e she e raneneenenas 1
13 SC-122-8 Set Screw M4 x 0.7 x 4mm Hex HAls. Flat Pl ..o e 1
14 731003 Sensor - Carriage Movament (1 SOM) ......cccociriiecrre st rereeseesessee st st e reesn e eertasesesreneenaes 1
15 731054 ATIN = CTANK Lo.vteieirirnner st ch e rt e b e e e e eaee st eneasas s esessan s et e seesaae e st easesseraneeresseeneeansnnesrennes 1
16 731164 WESKNET L.t ettt s te e bt e s s b e e b e e b e st et e e re e e abe e 1
17 PS-5-16 SPIrO! PN MM oottt ettt et e e st e s e eb et v ane e e sae e e e be e be e e e ebeseneseeaabean 2
18 731000 FOOY . e e st e et e e e st e e et e e R ea et e e e aes e e saueenatn e e e raeeneeenreanan 4
19 SC-122-63 Cap Screw Bm X 25mMm HEX HA. . .c.oovviiiiieectetrrtreee s et s s s e sse e easaseese e 4
20 731027 TrANSTOMMIEE (2 T} oeieiieeiiit ettt et e r ettt e e s ba e e st e see s eame et e s s s saeeaeeeseees 1
21 731031 CAPACHOTN (B C) ettt et et e e e e sttt e s e et b et st s e nesa e s 1
22 731030 CaAPACHOT (2 C, 4 C) oot eer st as s sessevenaone et 2
23 731035 Filter - Suppressor (2 FL) ... R |
24 731028 Transformer (1 T) ..ooveeeenne e 1
25 FE-24-93 FUSE 250 V., 2 A et ettt ettt et e e ettt e e st e e e s b et estn e e aaasraeas 3
26 FE-24-94 Fuse 250 V., 4 A e e O PO U 2
27 FE-24-92 Fuse 250 V.,3.15 A ... v 1
28 731001 SHADIIZEr - VOIAGE ..eoee ettt e sttt e eeseasee e nan 1
29 731064 Bt - THMHNG <ottt ettt n e e saes e e sae e e et nee s e et s aeesaeranennas 1
30 731216 Disk Brake ASSY. ...ccvcvvvvrcrniesreeeiiaieeeeirecrinaeeees w1
31 731053 Bearing - Rod End (R.H.){(INCIS. SPaCcer & SCrW) ......c.ceivveriiiierreecieererc et st saeneesee s 1
32 439192 Counter ....ccovmeeenienceanne |
33 731029 Rectifier (1 BR, 2 BR, 3BR) ... vvoieiieieeiien ettt er et nase et e sbe e e sne e s anean 3
34 731040 L€ U1 L= OO OO SO SO OOV PSSV SRS OPU SOOI 1
35 731002 Switch - Carriage Speed (See NOte 1 BOIOW) ....c..ocoieiiriceiiieeee s cceeseeeesseesie e et ven e eerenenns 1
36 438070 SWiItch - Carriage SPEEA ....cccoiiiiiiei ettt et e e 1
37 438077 Cap - Switch (Use with ltem 36 Only) ..
38 438076 Seal - Ring (Use With HemM 36 ONIY) .....c.ociiiiieciiieciniree et ve e st snee i sse e sesseesaesmeas 1

*Note 1 Prior to Serial Numbers:
Model 3100  BH 0100079.
Mode! 3100C BH 0100472.

— 29—



STACKING SLICER

CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY

m a3
£ 3
B ]

S

-~ 30 -



STACKING SLICER

ILLUS.
PL-51706

OONOO LN =

WWWWWWWWNMNANRONNMNR MM = & oo ottt ot
NOONPLAWN2000NITOLLON2COONITITULALONDN—=O

PART
NO.

731180
731168
731184
RR-11-89
731169
731185
WS-30-50
731179
731186
731173
731174
SC-122-13
439243
SC-118-59
439244
731187
731181
731175
438687
SC-118-31
731178
WS-30-32
731182
731172
731176
SC-200-2
731171
RR-11-88
SC-122-12
NS-47-37
731043
731170
731167
BB-21-30
439245
731190
731211

CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY

NAME OF PART AMT.
BIt ~ CONVOYOT ...ttt ettt bttt st et e e e b e ae s s s e e e e eenesconeeonaantesss et sentranesneaneaseone 1
Roller - Drive ........ccoccoreeens 1
PUIIBY = DIVE ROIBI ASSY. .eoeiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiesieeeste et estecttetaaae e s assrereesrsesntenseasseassesssansesssesensessensens 1
Ring - Retaining Series 10 ... ettt et st te st et bt et et 2
Block - Bearing (R.H.)........... 1
FOOt = CONVBYOT ..ottt e r s bbb 1
Washer 5.3mm X T0MM X T.OMIM L.ooiiiii et et et e e ee e sbee e e e e e 1
Belt - Drive .....cccceeeereveviinen. 1
PUHBY = CONVEYOT ...ttt st e ae sttt eas e sae st e e st et e en e s s eneseasessansnereanesnnenseone 1
Block - Bearing ... 1
CBM et .2
Set Screw M6 x 1.0 x 16mm Hex Hdls. Dog Pt... .. 2
Bracket - RONEr (R.H.) ..ottt eis e 1
Set Screw M4 x 30mm Slotted Pan Hd. ..........cooiviiiiieiirccree vt 1
Bracket - Roller (L.H.) ...coccooenvininee, 1
REVEISING ROIBI ASSY. ...cioiiriiiieieiece et e e ee et e s eeresterenesamrasne e e eaaeabesaesseaneensenes 1
SPriNG - COMPIESSION ..eeiiiiuriiiiriieeetere e seer e re st es s aen e se e e srseeata s s eaee e rneraeaasnessessnastesersterarernen 1
Spacer - Revolving Roller .. 1
SWItCh = FOOt ..o e 1
Mach. Screw M5 x 0.8 x 16mm Slotted Pan Hd..... .2
PN e e 1
Washer 6.4mm x 12.5mm x 1.5mm ... 2
SPFNG - COMPIESSION «..ceeeciireiiriirree ettt ae et et reanesstrerec secanmsreacenaessseenesereasennians 1
FOHOWET ...ttt e ea s et et s e e s esaen e e e e nta e ns e s eont e s snenaeennee 1
Clamp o1
Mach. Screw M4 x 0.7 x 10mm Slotted Pan Hd. ........c.ooviieieiinincciiiiiiiccsceeeeieeeecnneen 2
ShAft = FOHOWET ...ttt ettt st e et as e te e easemeaaaee s 1
Ring - Retaining Series 8 .........c.ccocee. .2
Mach. Screw M5 x 0.8 x 20 mm Pan Hd. .. .4
Nut - Hex M5 X 0.8 ...cvieeireieeieieeeceee .. 4
Knob Assy. ................. 1
Block - Bearing (L.H.) ..... |
SPACET = DIV ROIBE ..eoeiiiiiei ettt ettt a e e eebe e s et e e as e esasaesbeeseeanee e sneenns 1
Ball Bearing - BOhrung 6900 ..........c.ociiiiriireeere e eeses et eenie et es e esneesaneseee et eseeneneanennae 2
Bracket - Support..........coe.e. 1
HANAIB ASSY. ..oovieeieciiciieeeiin sttt ettt st sre e et s et e e et s bt e s e neeaeshene shemeteteenneraenen 1
SUPPOM ASSY. o.evreerercrirriarerieritecriniesireresiesaessesssesaeesanasessaertasacerssessesnenessesannansasnsessesnsesesserasessera 1




STACKING SLICER

ILLUS. PART
PL-50837 NO.

731127
731130
731126
731128
731129

b wh =

|PL-50837
SHARPENER ASSEMBLY

NAME OF PART AMT.
SHONE = GHING .ottt ettt s e et 1
Spring - Compression e
Sharpener Assy. (INCIS.IEMS 1,2, 4 & 5) ...ooiriiiiiecie it 1
SPrING COMPIESSION c.cveeiieiiaiiieteeiee et ettt er e e ee et eraesme s eb et re e see e eraneemeeaeeeeieareons 1
SIONE - HONE ottt et ettt et n e e 1

FORM 19305 Rev. A

JANUARY 1998 PRINTED IN U.S.A,



